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Unemployment rate increases in September

According to the Nevada Department of Employment, Training and Rehabilitation’s (DETR) September 2024 economic
report, the state’s seasonally adjusted unemployment rate was 5.6 percent in September 2024 which increased by 0.1
percentage points from August 2024. Seasonally adjusted estimates account for regularly seen economic patterns, with
the following estimates not seasonally adjusted.

In the three Metropolitan Statistical Areas (MSA), the unemployment rates were 5.9 percent in the Las Vegas area, 4.3
percent in Reno, and 4.7 percent in the Carson area in September 2024.

In Nevada’s counties, the lowest unemployment rate was in White Pine County at 3.4 percent, and Nye County had the
highest rate at 7 percent. For a look at the unemployment rate in your county, visit our Area Profiles Page.

For the latest information on the Nevada economy including employment, unemployment, and unemployment insurance
check out our monthly Labor Market Overview, or to see the data on your area, take a look at our monthly Local Area

Labor Market Overview.

Additional information on unemployment estimates along with a complete breakout of unemployment in counties, cities,
and other areas in Nevada can be found by visiting our Local Area Unemployment Statistics page. Additionally,

employment estimates by industry can be found at our Current Employment Statistics page.

—HHH—
ABOUT THE RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS BUREAU:

The Research and Analysis Bureau is Nevada’s premier source for labor market information. A part of DETR, the Bureau is

responsible for creating, analyzing, and reporting Nevada’s labor market information, in cooperation with the United
States Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS).
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In September 2024, the seasonally adjusted unemployment rate in Nevada increased by 0.1 percentage points
from 5.5 percent to 5.6 percent. The unadjusted rate went down by 0.3 percentage points from 5.8 percent to
5.5 percent. The number of employed individuals in the state went down by 363.

At the MSA (Metropolitan Statistical Area) level, the state saw a decrease in the unemployment rate in all three
of its MSAs. In the Las Vegas - Paradise MSA, the state saw a decrease in unemployment rate equivalent to 0.2
percentage points, moving from 6.1 percent to 5.9 percent. The Carson City MSA saw a decrease of 0.3
percentage points, going from 5 percent to 4.7 percent. The Reno - Sparks MSA saw a decrease of 0.4 percentage
points from 4.7 percent to 4.3 percent. These figures are not adjusted for seasonality.

At the county level, the state saw decreases in the unemployment rate in all its counties. The counties with the
largest decreases were Eureka, Lincoln, and Humboldt with decreases of 0.9 percentage points, 0.8 percentage
points, and 0.7 percentage points, respectively. The smallest decreases were seen in Clark, Esmeralda, and
Mineral County, which all saw decreases of 0.2 percentage points.

Figures for state unemployment estimates come from the Local Area Unemployment Statistics (LAUS) program,
a state/federal partnership sponsored by the Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS-LAUS). This program produces
monthly and annual employment, unemployment, and labor force data for census regions, states, counties,
metropolitan areas, and many large cities, based on place of residence. For more on LAUS data or for a look at
estimates in your area visit our LAUS Page, and for a look that the economic profile of Nevada, the metropolitan
areas, or your county visit our Area Profiles Page.
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U.S. & Nevada Local Area Unemployment Statistics

Area Labor Force Employed Unemployed Unemployment Rate Labor Force Participation Rate Employment Population Ratio
us

uU.s. 168,569,000 162,046,000 6,524,000 3.9 62.6 60.2

uU.s. SA 168,699,000 161,864,000 6,834,000 4.1 62.7 60.2

State

Nevada 1,624,826 1,534,854 89,972 5.5 62.8 59.3

Nevada SA 1,621,849 1,530,750 91,099 5.6 62.7 59.1

SA denotes seasonally adjusted data

Seasonally adjusted estimates account for regularly seen seasonal employment patterns such as jobs associated
with holiday hiring, holiday and weather seasons, or other jobs with seasonal components. The result of a
seasonally adjusted estimate is usually a smoother estimate from which underlying economic trends can be

seen. Adjusted estimates are in the summary table above, and in many of the other tables and figures
throughout this document.

Nevada’s seasonally adjusted unemployment rate was 5.6 percent in September, which increased by 0.1
percentage points from 5.5 percent in August, and increased by 0.4 percentage points from 5.2 percent in
September 2023. The number of unemployed individuals increased by 1,359 from August for a current level of
91,099 people, which increased by 7,070 unemployed people since September 2023. The labor force in

Nevada is currently 1,621,849 people, which has increased by 996 people from August, and increased by
11,088 people since September 2023.
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The Las Vegas Metropolitan Statistical Area’s (MSA) unemployment rate was 5.9 percent in September 2024,
decreasing from 6.1 percent in August 2024, and up from 5.5 percent in September 2023, non-seasonally
adjusted. The number of unemployed individuals decreased by 2,412 since August 2024 for a current level of
70,527 people, which is 5,134 more unemployed people than September 2023. The labor force in Las Vegas is

currently 1,201,592 people, which is 131 more people than in August 2024, and is up 7,028 people since
September 2023.

Las Vegas Unemployment Rate

Las Vegas LAUS Summary
|
30 Unemployment Rate
Unemployment Rate 5.9
Previous Month 6.1
£20 .
Q Previous Year 5.5
e Maximum Rate 34
10 Unemployed Individuals
Unemployment Level 70,527
Monthly Change 2,412
0 Annual Change 5,134
2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 Maximum Level 369,106

The Reno MSA’s unemployment rate was 4.3 percent in September 2024, decreasing from 4.7 percent in August
2024, and up from 4.1 percent in September 2023, non-seasonally adjusted. The number of unemployed
individuals decreased by 749 since August 2024 for a current level of 11,714 people, which is 783 more
unemployed people than September 2023. The labor force in Reno is currently 270,001 people, which is 4,754
more people than August 2024, and is up 954 people since September 2023.

Reno Unemployment Rate Reno LAUS Summary

20 [
Unemployment Rate
15 Unemployment Rate 4.3
- Previous Month 4.7
§ 10 Previous Year 4.1
e Maximum Rate 20.2
5 Unemployed Individuals
Unemployment Level 11,714
Monthly Change 749
0 Annual Change 783
2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 Maximum Level 47,792
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The Carson City MSA’s unemployment rate was 4.7 percent in September 2024, decreasing from 5 percent in
August 2024, and up from 4.3 percent in September 2023, non-seasonally adjusted. The number of unemployed
individuals decreased by 60 since August 2024 for a current level of 1,254 people, which is 122 more
unemployed people than September 2023. The labor force in Carson City is currently 26,426 people, which is
140 more people than in August 2024, and is up 273 people since September 2023.

Carson Unemployment Rate

Carson City LAUS Summary
I
20
Unemployment Rate
15 Unemployment Rate 4.7
B Previous Month 5
§ Previous Year 4.3
e 10 Maximum Rate 21.2
Unemployed Individuals
5
Unemployment Level 1,254
Monthly Change 60
0 Annual Change 122
2005 2010 2015 2020 2025 Maximum Level 5,191

For more on the economy of your county including unemployment, employment, unemployment insurance,
wages, and more visit our Area Profiles Page.
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Local Area Unemployment Statistics

Area

us

u.s.

u.s.

State

Nevada

Nevada

Metropolitan Statistical Area
Reno - Sparks MSA
Carson City MSA

Las Vegas - Paradise MSA
Combined Statistical Area

Reno-Carson City-Fernley, Nv Combined Statistical Area

County

White Pine County
Lander County
Elko County
Humboldt County
Washoe County
Pershing County
Churchill County
Douglas County
Lincoln County
Carson City
Eureka County
Storey County
Esmeralda County
Clark County

Lyon County
Mineral County
Nye County

Labor Market Area

Elko Micropolitan Area
Winnemucca Micropolitan Area
Fallon Micropolitan Area
Gardnerville Micropolitan Area
Fernley Micropolitan Area
Pahrump Micropolitan Area
City

Elko City*

Sparks

Reno

Mesquite*

Boulder City*

Henderson

Las Vegas

Fernley City*

North Las Vegas

*State Specific Areas, not endorsed or published by the BLS

SA denotes seasonally adjusted data

Labor Force

168,569,000
168,699,000

1,624,826
1,621,849

270,001
26,426
1,201,592

343,327

4,759
3,243
26,211
7,893
267,824
2,427
11,267
23,009
2,064
26,426
1,041
2,177
485
1,201,592
23,891
1,551
18,967

27,252

7,893
11,267
23,009
23,891
18,967

10,237
60,123
145,852
8,687
7,907
176,924
331,217
9,005
125,303

Employed Unemployed Unemployment Rate

162,046,000
161,864,000

1,534,854
1,530,750

258,287
25,172
1,131,065

327,782

4,596
3,121
25,168
7,567
256,214
2,316
10,734
21,917
1,968
25,172
991
2,073
459
1,131,065
22,406
1,450
17,638

26,159

7,567
10,734
21,917
22,406
17,638

9,816
57,565
139,356
8,246
7,494
167,329
311,467
8,440
116,788

6,524,000 [INNNNNT)
6.834,000 [NNNNENNNYEY

89,972 [T
91.090 [T

1.714 Y Y
1.254
70,527 S8

15,545 [N

1,485 6.2
1,329 7.0

565 6.3
8,515 6.8

The cities of Boulder City, Elko, Fernley, and Mesquite are state specific areas. These estimates are not

endorsed or published by the BLS.
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Unemployment Insurance Benefits

In September 2024, 10,209 initial claims for unemployment insurance were filed in Nevada, a decrease of 1,880
claims, or 15.6 percent, from August 2024 when there were 12,089 claims. This is a higher number of claims
than were seen in September 2023, when there were 8,854 initial claims.

September 2024 Unemployment Insurance Activity

12 month
Measure September 2024 September 2023 % change August 2024 %change  average
Initial Claims 10,209 885  153% 12089  -15.6% 11428
Weeks Claimed 112,958 79221 426% 98503  147% 99,620
Weeks Compensated 101,403 72210 403% 89284  13.6% 90,137
Amount Compensated §46,497 394 31437112 479% $40221183  156% $41478,032
Weeks Compensated Total Unemployment 91432 65756  39.0% 80,821 13.1% 82498
Amount Compensated Total Unemployment §43,756,894 §29,745,631 471% $37954730 15.3% $39.408 895
First Payments 5701 4348 311% 6032  -55% 5,540
Final Payments (Exhaustions) 2430 1657  46.7% 2145 133% 2173
Average Weekly Benefit §478.57 45236 58%  $46961  19% 947736
Average Duration (in weeks) 14.89 1209 232% 1481 0.6% 13.70
Exhaustion Rate 39.43% 3289%  199% 38.32% 2.9% 35.71%

Source: ETA 5159
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Looking at our measures of unemployment insurance activity, final payments were up across the state. First
payments saw a decrease over the month. In Clark County, for example, first payments decreased by 318
down to 4,668 or a decrease of 6.4 percent. Final payments increased by 250 up to 2,030 or an increase of 14
percent. Washoe County saw a decrease in first payments, with first payments going down by 7 from 545 to
538. Final payments in Washoe County were up by 10 from 225 to 235. Carson City experienced an increase in
first payments moving from 61 to 68 or an increase of 7. Final payments in Carson City were up 5, moving from
27 to 32. Statewide, the Weeks Compensated increased by 11,923 or 13.6 percent over the month. Benefit
Payments made increased by approximately $6.13 million or 15.5 percent.

Ul Claims Activity by County

September 2024

County First Payments Final Payments Weeks Compensated Benefit Payments Average Weekly Benefit

Carson City 68 32 1,041 $488,267 $469.04
Churchill 29 10 453 $199,113 $439.54
Clark 4,668 2,030 81,727 $37,186,327 $455.01
Douglas 36 10 472 $240,214 $508.93
Elko 27 16 507 $255,634 $504.21
Esmeralda 0 1 23 $12,404 $539.30
Eureka 0 1 24 $11,359 $473.29
Humboldt 9 7 180 $89,427 $496.82
Lander 7 1 101 $51,859 $513.46
Lincoln 0 3 35 $16,171 $462.03
Lyon 83 32 1,308 $657,768 $502.88
Mineral 6 1 78 $33,916 $434.82
Nye 61 27 1,132 $477,769 $422.06
Pershing 1 1 29 $10,446 $360.21
Storey 1 0 20 $8,545 $427.25
Unknown 132 97 2,836 $1,398,716 $493.20
Washoe 538 235 9,455 $4,653,308 $492.15
White Pine 3 3 52 $21,551 $414.44
Statewide — 5,669 2,507 99473 45812794 —

Source: DETR Internal Reporting
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Initial Claims by County

weekly claim totals since January 2020
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Continued Claims by County

weekly claim totals since January 2020
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Figure 11
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Unemployment Rate Summary LAUS

Area September 2024 August 2024 Monthly Change September 2023 Yearly Change
us

us. | 39 a4 ~0.5 Y 03
us. s [ T -o.1 [NET 03
State

Nevada | 55 58] -0.3 T 03
Nevada sa [ ] o.1 T 0.4
Metropolitan Statistical Area

Reno - Sparks MSA 02
Carson City MSA 04
Las Vegas - Paradise MSA m 0.4
Combined Statistical Area

Reno-Carson City-Fernley, Nv Combined Statistical Area m 0.3
County

White Pine County m 0.2
Lander County | 38 42| 02
Elko County 0.1
Humboldt County 0.0
Washoe County 0.2
Pershing County | 46 5.1] -0.1
Churchill County 0.3
Douglas County 02
Lincoln County -0.1
Carsen City 0.4
Eureka County 1.0
Storey County | 48  5.1] 0.6
Esmeralda County m 0.7
Clark County L 6] 0.4
Lyon County _ 6.7 0.5
Mineral County 6.5 6.7 -0.4
Nye County 7.0 7.3 0.4
Labor Market Area

Elko Micropolitan Area 0.1
Winnemucca Micropolitan Area 0.0
Fallon Micropolitan Area 0.3
Gardnerville Micropolitan Area 0.2
Fernley Micropolitan Area _ 6.7 0.5
Pahrump Micropolitan Area 7.0 7.3 0.4
City

Elko City* 0.0
Sparks 0.3
Reno 0.3
Mesquite* 0.7
Boulder City* 0.4
Henderson 0.4
Las Vegas 0.3
Fernley City* 0.5
North Las Vegas 0.4

* State Specific Areas, not endorsed or published by the BLS

SA denotes seasonally adjusted data
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Labor Force Levels Summary LAUS

Area September 2024 August 2024 Monthly Change September 2023 Yearly Change
us

u.s. 168,569,000 168,763,000 -194,000 167,718,000 851,000
u.s. SA 168,699,000 168,549,000 150,000 167,929,000 770,000
State

Nevada 1,624,826 1,618,153 6,673 1,614,534 10,292
Nevada SA 1,621,849 1,620,853 996 1,610,761 11,088
Metropolitan Statistical Area

Carson City MSA 26,426 26,286 140 26,153 273
Las Vegas - Paradise MSA 1,201,592 1,201,461 131 1,194,564 7,028
Reno - Sparks MSA 270,001 265,247 4,754 269,047 954
Combined Statistical Area

Reno-Carson City-Fernley, Nv Combined Statistical Area 343,327 338,088 5,239 341,697 1,630
County

Churchill County 11,267 10,985 282 11,049 218
Clark County 1,201,592 1,201,461 131 1,194,564 7,028
Douglas County 23,009 23,025 -16 22,917 92
Elko County 26,211 26,087 124 25,815 396
Esmeralda County 485 449 36 486 -1
Eureka County 1,041 920 121 962 79
Humboldt County 7,893 7,570 323 7,788 105
Lander County 3,243 3,200 43 3,160 83
Lincoln County 2,064 1,981 83 2,025 39
Lyon County 23,891 23,530 361 23,580 311
Mineral County 1,551 1,540 11 1,492 59
Nye County 18,967 18,851 116 18,463 504
Pershing County 2,427 2.315 112 2.339 88
Storey County 2,177 2.145 32 2,168 9
Washoe County 267,824 263,102 4,722 266,879 945
White Pine County 4,759 4,706 53 4,690 69
Carson City 26,426 26,286 140 26,153 273
Labor Market Area

Elko Micropolitan Area 27,252 27,007 245 26,777 475
Fallon Micropolitan Area 11,267 10,985 282 11,049 218
Fernley Micropolitan Area 23,891 23,530 361 23,580 311
Gardnerville Micropolitan Area 23,009 23,025 -16 22,917 92
Pahrump Micropolitan Area 18,967 18,851 116 18,463 504
Winnemucca Micropolitan Area 7,893 7,570 323 7,788 105
City

Fernley City* 9,005 8,869 136 8,892 113
Boulder City* 7,907 7,924 -17 7,860 47
Elko City* 10,237 10,189 48 10,080 157
Henderson 176,924 177,079 -155 175,901 1,023
Las Vegas 331,217 331,165 52 329,595 1,622
Mesquite* 8,687 8,684 3 8,613 74
North Las Vegas 125,303 125,284 19 124,561 742
Reno 145,852 143,260 2,592 145,311 541
Sparks 60,123 59,093 1,030 59,924 199

* State Specific Areas, not endorsed or published by the BLS

SA denotes seasonally adjusted data
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Employed Individuals Levels Summary LAUS

Area September 2024 August 2024 Monthly Change September 2023 Yearly Change
us

u.s. 162,046,000 161,348,000 698,000 161,669,000 377,000
u.s. SA 161,864,000 161,434,000 430,000 161,570,000 294,000
State

Nevada 1,534,854 1,524,544 10,310 1,531,028 3,826
Nevada SA 1,530,750 1,531,113 -363 1,526,732 4,018
Metropolitan Statistical Area

Carson City MSA 25,172 24,972 200 25,021 151
Las Vegas - Paradise MSA 1,131,065 1,128,522 2,543 1,129,171 1,894
Reno - Sparks MSA 258,287 252,784 5,503 258,116 171
Combined Statistical Area

Reno-Carson City-Fernley, Nv Combined Statistical Area 327,782 321,586 6,196 327,255 527
County

Churchill County 10,734 10,417 317 10,568 166
Clark County 1,131,065 1,128,522 2,543 1,129,171 1,894
Douglas County 21,917 21,878 39 21,876 41
Elko County 25,168 24,940 228 24,796 372
Esmeralda County 459 424 35 463 -4
Eureka County 991 868 123 925 66
Humboldt County 7,567 7,208 359 7.467 100
Lander County 3,121 3,065 56 3,046 75
Lincoln County 1,968 1,873 95 1,928 40
Lyon County 22,406 21,952 454 22,242 164
Mineral County 1,450 1,437 13 1,389 61
Nye County 17,638 17,480 158 17,248 390
Pershing County 2.316 2,197 119 2.230 86
Storey County 2,073 2,036 37 2,077 -4
Washoe County 256,214 250,748 5,466 256,039 175
White Pine County 4,596 4,527 69 4,541 55
Carson City 25,172 24,972 200 25,021 151
Labor Market Area

Elko Micropolitan Area 26,159 25,808 351 25,721 438
Fallon Micropolitan Area 10,734 10,417 317 10,568 166
Fernley Micropolitan Area 22,406 21,952 454 22,242 164
Gardnerville Micropolitan Area 21,917 21,878 39 21,876 4
Pahrump Micropolitan Area 17,638 17,480 158 17,248 390
Winnemucca Micropolitan Area 7,567 7,208 359 7,467 100
City

Fernley City* 8,440 8,269 171 8,378 62
Boulder City* 7,494 7.477 17 7,482 12
Elko City* 9,816 9,727 89 9,671 145
Henderson 167,329 166,953 376 167,049 280
Las Vegas 311,467 310,767 700 310,946 521
Mesquite* 8,246 8,228 18 8,232 14
North Las Vegas 116,788 116,525 263 116,592 196
Reno 139,356 136,383 2,973 139,261 95
Sparks 57,565 56,337 1,228 57,526 39

* State Specific Areas, not endorsed or published by the BLS

SA denotes seasonally adjusted data
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Unemployed Individuals Levels Summary LAUS

Area September 2024 August 2024 Monthly Change September 2023 Yearly Change
us

us. 6,524,000 7,415,000 -891,000 6,049,000 475,000
u.s. SA 6,834,000 7.115,000 -281,000 6,360,000 474,000
State

Nevada 89,972 93,609 -3,637 83,506 6,466
Nevada SA 91,099 89,740 1.359 84,029 7,070
Metropolitan Statistical Area

Carson City MSA 1.254 1,314 -60 1,132 122
Las Vegas - Paradise MSA 70,527 72,939 -2,412 65,393 5,134
Reno - Sparks MSA 11,714 12,463 -749 10,931 783
Combined Statistical Area

Reno-Carson City-Fernley, Nv Combined Statistical Area 15,545 16,502 -957 14,442 1,103
County

Churchill County 533 568 -35 481 52
Clark County 70,527 72,939 -2,412 65,393 5,134
Douglas County 1,092 1,147 -55 1,041 51
Elko County 1,043 1,147 -104 1,019 24
Esmeralda County 26 25 1 23 3
Eureka County 50 52 -2 37 13
Humboldt County 326 362 -36 321 5
Lander County 122 135 -13 114 8
Lincoln County 926 108 -12 97 -1
Lyon County 1,485 1,578 -93 1.338 147
Mineral County 101 103 -2 103 -2
Nye County 1.329 1,371 -42 1.215 114
Pershing County 111 118 -7 109 2
Storey County 104 109 -5 91 13
Washoe County 11,610 12,354 -744 10,840 770
White Pine County 163 179 -16 149 14
Carson City 1.254 1,314 -60 1,132 122
Labor Market Area

Elko Micropolitan Area 1,093 1,199 -106 1,056 37
Fallon Micropolitan Area 533 568 -35 481 52
Fernley Micropolitan Area 1,485 1,578 -93 1,338 147
Gardnerville Micropolitan Area 1,092 1,147 -55 1,041 51
Pahrump Micropolitan Area 1,329 1,371 -42 1,215 114
Winnemucca Micropolitan Area 326 362 -36 321 5
City

Fernley City* 565 600 -35 514 51
Boulder City* 413 447 -34 378 35
Elko City* 421 462 -41 409 12
Henderson 9,595 10,126 -531 8,852 743
Las Vegas 19,750 20,398 -648 18,649 1,101
Mesquite* 441 456 -15 381 60
North Las Vegas 8,515 8,759 -244 7,969 546
Reno 6,496 6,877 -381 6,050 446
Sparks 2,558 2,756 -198 2,398 160

* State Specific Areas, not endorsed or published by the BLS

SA denotes seasonally adjusted data
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End Notes

Prepared by the Research and Analysis Bureau with contributions from: Jordan Ambrose, Benjamin Albrecht,
Bhraman Gulati, Marianne Kattenhorn, Dionny McDonnell, Dave Schmidt, Antonio Solorio, and Tim Wilcox.

Special thanks to all the R and RStudio developers that built the packages to make this possible. Packages used
in this report include tidyverse, DBI, tidyquant, data.table, scales, gt, kableExtra, ggthemes, cowplot, gridExtra,
RcppRoll, viridis, fiftystater, ggforce, knitr, flexdashboard, lubridate, plotly, patchwork, reshape2.

This workforce product was funded by the Workforce Information Grant awarded by the U.S. Department of
Labor’s Employment and Training Administration. The product was created by the recipient and does not
necessarily reflect the official position of the U.S. Department of Labor. The U.S. Department of Labor makes no
guarantees, warranties, or assurances of any kind, express or implied, with respect to such information,
including any information on linked sites and including, but not limited to, accuracy of the information or its
completeness, timeliness, usefulness, adequacy, continued availability, or ownership. This product is
copyrighted by the institution that created it. Internal use by an organization and/or personal use by an
individual for non-commercial purposes is permissible. All other uses require the prior authorization of the
copyright owner.
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	Unemployment rate increases in September
	According to the Nevada Department of Employment, Training and Rehabilitation’s (DETR) September 2024 economic report, the state’s seasonally adjusted unemployment rate was 5.6 percent in September 2024 which increased by 0.1 percentage points from Au...
	In the three Metropolitan Statistical Areas (MSA), the unemployment rates were 5.9 percent in the Las Vegas area, 4.3 percent in Reno, and 4.7 percent in the Carson area in September 2024.
	In Nevada’s counties, the lowest unemployment rate was in White Pine County at 3.4 percent, and Nye County had the highest rate at 7 percent. For a look at the unemployment rate in your county, visit our Area Profiles Page.
	For the latest information on the Nevada economy including employment, unemployment, and unemployment insurance check out our monthly Labor Market Overview, or to see the data on your area, take a look at our monthly Local Area Labor Market Overview.
	Additional information on unemployment estimates along with a complete breakout of unemployment in counties, cities, and other areas in Nevada can be found by visiting our Local Area Unemployment Statistics page. Additionally, employment estimates by ...
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	ABOUT THE RESEARCH AND ANALYSIS BUREAU:

	The Research and Analysis Bureau is Nevada’s premier source for labor market information. A part of DETR, the Bureau is responsible for creating, analyzing, and reporting Nevada’s labor market information, in cooperation with the United States Bureau ...
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	In September 2024, the seasonally adjusted unemployment rate in Nevada increased by 0.1 percentage points from 5.5 percent to 5.6 percent. The unadjusted rate went down by 0.3 percentage points from 5.8 percent to 5.5 percent. The number of employed i...
	At the MSA (Metropolitan Statistical Area) level, the state saw a decrease in the unemployment rate in all three of its MSAs. In the Las Vegas - Paradise MSA, the state saw a decrease in unemployment rate equivalent to 0.2 percentage points, moving fr...
	At the county level, the state saw decreases in the unemployment rate in all its counties. The counties with the largest decreases were Eureka, Lincoln, and Humboldt with decreases of 0.9 percentage points, 0.8 percentage points, and 0.7 percentage po...
	Figures for state unemployment estimates come from the Local Area Unemployment Statistics (LAUS) program, a state/federal partnership sponsored by the Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS-LAUS). This program produces monthly and annual employment, unemploy...
	Seasonally adjusted estimates account for regularly seen seasonal employment patterns such as jobs associated with holiday hiring, holiday and weather seasons, or other jobs with seasonal components. The result of a seasonally adjusted estimate is usu...
	Nevada’s seasonally adjusted unemployment rate was 5.6 percent in September, which increased by 0.1 percentage points from 5.5 percent in August, and increased by 0.4 percentage points from 5.2 percent in September 2023. The number of unemployed indiv...
	The Las Vegas Metropolitan Statistical Area’s (MSA) unemployment rate was 5.9 percent in September 2024, decreasing from 6.1 percent in August 2024, and up from 5.5 percent in September 2023, non-seasonally adjusted. The number of unemployed individua...
	The Reno MSA’s unemployment rate was 4.3 percent in September 2024, decreasing from 4.7 percent in August 2024, and up from 4.1 percent in September 2023, non-seasonally adjusted. The number of unemployed individuals decreased by 749 since August 2024...
	The Carson City MSA’s unemployment rate was 4.7 percent in September 2024, decreasing from 5 percent in August 2024, and up from 4.3 percent in September 2023, non-seasonally adjusted. The number of unemployed individuals decreased by 60 since August ...
	For more on the economy of your county including unemployment, employment, unemployment insurance, wages, and more visit our Area Profiles Page.

	Unemployment Insurance Benefits
	In September 2024, 10,209 initial claims for unemployment insurance were filed in Nevada, a decrease of 1,880 claims, or 15.6 percent, from August 2024 when there were 12,089 claims. This is a higher number of claims than were seen in September 2023, ...
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